
Agenda Item No: 14.C

STAFF REPORT

Report To: Board of Supervisors Meeting Date: September 16, 2021

Staff Contact: Carol Akers, Purchasing and Contracts Administrator and Max Cortes, Courts
Administrator

Agenda Title: For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding amendments to Conflict
Counsel Attorney Services Contract No. 20300003, with Walter B. Fey, and Contract No.
20300004, with Noel S. Waters, for conflict counsel services effective October 1, 2021
through June 30, 2023, increasing the amount of each contract from $10,802.92 to $12,500
per month for October 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022, from $11,127.00 to $14,583.34 per
month for July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023, for a total increase per contract of
$56,749.72, for a new per contract total amount of $445,768.00 from July 1, 2020 through
June 30, 2023 to be funded from the General Fund Courts Professional Services/Conflict
Account. (Carol Akers, CAkers@carson.org and Max Cortes; Mcortes@carson.org)

Staff Summary:  The new Department of Indigent Defense Services (“DIDS”) Regulations
for attorneys providing indigent defense services, including the City’s contracted conflict
counsel, require mandated statistical time and case load reporting and a specific amount
of time the attorneys are required to spend on each case.  Two of the three conflict
attorneys have advised that they will be unable to take private cases due to time restraints
and will need to hire clerical staff to adhere to DIDS’ mandated requirements.  The conflict
attorneys have advised the City that the current contract amounts are not sufficient to
cover their time and expenses to provide conflict counsel services.     

Agenda Action: Formal Action / Motion Time Requested: Consent

Proposed  Motion
I move to approve the amendments as presented.

Board's Strategic Goal
Efficient Government

Previous Action
The original contracts 20300003 with Walter B. Fey and 20300004 with Noel S. Waters were approved at the
June 4, 2020 Board of Supervisor’s meeting for a three-year term. 

Background/Issues & Analysis
DIDS was created by the enactment of NRS 180.400 during the 2019 Legislative Session.  DIDS has
promulgated regulations requiring statistical time and case load reporting that require the City’s contracted
conflict counsel to spend approximately 25 percent more time on each case.  Carson City is also required to
establish an Indigent Defense Services Plan, which will be presented to this Board of Supervisors for
consideration as well.

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation
NRS 332.115(1)(b)

1



Financial Information
Is there a fiscal impact? Yes

If yes, account name/number: General Fund Conflict Counsel Account 1010610-500361

Is it currently budgeted? Yes

Explanation of Fiscal Impact: Contract increases for FY 2022, $15,273.72 per contract for a total of
$30,547.44, and if approved will be augmented from contingency during the first round of budget
augmentations. Increases for FY 2023, $41,476.08 per contract for a total of $82,952.16 will be built into the FY
2023 budget.  

FY 2022  
Current Contract Budget (1010610-500361) per Attorney:  $130,000.00  
Proposed Amended Contract Amount:  $144,908.76
Fiscal Impact:  $14,908.76 per Contract for a total of $29,817.52

FY 2023  
Current Contract per Attorney:  $133,524.00
Proposed Amended Contract:   $175,000.00
Fiscal Impact:  $41,476.00 per contract for a total of $82,952.00

Alternatives
Do not approve the amendments and/or provide alternative direction to staff.

Attachments:
20300003 Amendment 1.pdf

20300003 Executed Contract.pdf

20300004 Amendment 1.pdf

20300004 Executed Contract.pdf

Board Action Taken:
Motion: _________________ 1) ________________ Aye/Nay

2) ________________ _________
_________
_________
_________
_________

_________________________________
(Vote Recorded By)

2

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1054047/20300003_Amendment_1.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1052632/20300003_Executed_Contract.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1054048/20300004_Amendment_1.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1052631/20300004_Executed_Contract.pdf


AMENDMENT FOR CONTRACT  
 

 
  
 

Contract No.:  20300003 
Title: Conflict Counsel, Walter B. Fey; Attorney at Law 
Amendment No.: 1 
 

If Consideration will be amended, please indicate amount:  Increase total contract amount by 
$56,749.72, for a new total contract amount of $445,768.00. 
 

Reason for amendment:  To amend the contract compensation rates from October 1, 2021 
through June 30, 2022 to $12,500 per month and July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023 to 
$14,583.33 per month and update Exhibit A compensation increases and include the 
requirements of the Department of Indigent Defense.  
 

It is also agreed, that all unaffected conditions, requirements, and restrictions of the Original 
Contract document remain in full force and effect for the duration of the Contract term. 
  
Amendment will become effective when signed by Purchasing and Contracts. 
 
Approved by: 
 
(1) City Department: Courts 

Name/Title: Max Cortes, Courts Administrator   
 

Signature: _____________________________   Date: ____________________ 
 

(2) District Attorney’s Office: 
Name/Title: Todd Reese, Deputy District Attorney 
 

Signature: _____________________________   Date: _____________________ 
 
 

(3) Carson City Purchasing and Contracts: 
Name/Title:  Carol Akers, Purchasing and Contracts Administrator 
 

Signature: _____________________________   Date: ____________________ 
 

(4) Conflict Counsel: 
Name/Title:  Walter B. Fey; Attorney at Law 
 

Signature: _____________________________   Date: ____________________ 
 

3



Conflict Counsel Contract 
FY21-FY23 

 
 
I. CONTRACTOR SERVICES: 
 

a. The CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to perform the services of an attorney in the defense of 
indigent adults charged with a public offense and when the court for cause is required to 
disqualify the State Public Defender. 

 
b. The CONTRACTOR agrees to perform the services of an attorney for a child alleged to be 

delinquent or in need of supervision where the Court orders the appointment of an attorney in 
accord with NRS 62.085 and when the Court for cause is required to disqualify the State Public 
Defender. 

 
c. The CONTRACTOR agrees to perform the services of an attorney for a parent or other person 

responsible for a child’s welfare when that parent or other person is alleged to have abused or 
neglected that child and the court orders the appointment of CONTRACTOR pursuant to NRS 
432B.420 and when the court for cause is required to disqualify the State Public Defender.   

 
d. The CONTRACTOR agrees to actively participate and attend meetings to adhere to the best 

practices and standards adopted by the First Judicial District Court, the First Judicial District 
Court - Juvenile Court Division, and the Carson City Justice/Municipal Court. 

 
e. The CONTRACTOR agrees to perform the services of an attorney for a person against whom 

proceedings are commenced to revoke any probation which was granted to that person, 
provided that the Court appoints CONTRACTOR on the matter to represent that person at the 
probation revocation proceedings and the person is indigent and when the Court for cause is 
required to disqualify the State Public Defender. 

 
f. The CONTRACTOR agrees to perform the duties required by NRS 260.050 (County public 

defenders). 
 
g. The CONTRACTOR agrees to perform the services of an attorney to represent a child or parent 

in any proceeding for terminating parental rights, or any rehearing or appeal where the Court 
orders the appointment of an attorney in accord with NRS 128.100 and when the Court for 
cause is required to disqualify the State Public Defender. 

 
h. The CONTRACTOR agrees to perform services of an attorney for fees pursuant to NRS 7.125 – 

7.165 on cases appointed by the Court for the convenience of the Court, where there is no 
disqualification of the public defender.  

 
II. SCOPE OF WORK: 
 

The parties agree that the scope of work for the CONTRACTOR shall be as follows: 
 

a. The CITY contracts with the CONTRACTOR to provide the professional and legal services of an 
attorney for conflict cases when the First Judicial District Court or the Carson City 
Justice/Municipal Court for cause is required to disqualify the State Public Defender. 

 
b. The CONTRACTOR shall provide all required professional services as necessary to satisfy the 

intended purposes of this Contract. 

4



Conflict Counsel Contract 
FY21-FY23 

 
 

 
c. Such services shall be performed in accordance with this Contract and shall not be altered 

except by written consent of both parties. 
 
d. The professional services described in the succeeding paragraphs must be performed in a 

professional, competent and effective manner given the law applicable to the particular matter 
for which legal services are being rendered and the applicable rules and standards of 
professional responsibility. 

 
e. The CITY is contracting for the professional services of the CONTRACTOR. 
 
f. CONTRACTOR must personally handle the cases in which CONTRACTOR has been 

appointed as counsel.  However, in the event that CONTRACTOR is unable to personally 
appear at any stage of the court proceeding, CONTRACTOR may have another conflict counsel 
or, if CONTRACTOR practices law with a law firm, have another lawyer within 
CONTRACTOR’s firm appear for CONTRACTOR, provided that CONTRACTOR, provided that 
CONTRACTOR has adequately briefed the appearing conflict counsel or lawyer to enable the 
appearing conflict counsel or lawyer to provide effective assistance of counsel.  CONTRACTOR 
may not transfer the case to another attorney without substitution of counsel being approved by 
the court. 

 
g. However, no additional compensation shall be paid to the CONTRACTOR or the other lawyer in 

CONTRACTOR’S firm by virtue of this change. 
 
h. In performing the professional services described in the Scope of Work to be performed by the 

CONTRACTOR under this Contract shall be as follows: 
 

i. Conduct interviews; 
 

ii. Perform or supervise the performance of necessary investigation; 
 

iii. Conduct necessary preparation; 
 

iv. Promptly appear at all Court hearings concerning the assigned matter including, but not 
limited to, preliminary hearing, arraignment, pretrial writ or motion hearings, trial and 
sentencing as required to provide a full professional defense of the matter; 

 
v. Be required to represent the person in the assigned matter on any appeal to the First 

Judicial District Court or Nevada Supreme Court whether based upon a preliminary 
matter, final judgment, or other matters required in this Contract. 

 
vi. CONTRACTOR shall represent indigent defendants on all matters deemed appropriate 

by the Court and any other pending or trailing matter that the State Public Defender was 
previously appointed.  

 
vii. The CONTRACTOR agrees to staff and maintain an office in Carson City, Nevada and 

furnish to the Justice Courts, District Courts, Specialty Courts, Juvenile Court, Sheriff’s 
Department and District Attorney a telephone number for use after normal office hours in 

5



Conflict Counsel Contract 
FY21-FY23 

 
 

any emergency that may arise where the CONTRACTOR’S services are requested 
pursuant to the terms of this contract. 

 
III. PROCEDURAL PROVISIONS: 
 

If, in the interests of justice, the CONTRACTOR is required to substitute out of an assigned case, the 
CONTRACTOR shall petition the Court for approval of the substitution. 

 
a. The Court will make reasonable efforts to appoint and substitute in one of the CONTRACTORS 

in the CITY’S contracted conflict counsel. 
 

b. CONTRACTOR shall be allowed to substitute out of an assigned case if the Defendant of the 
assigned case has sought to retain CONTRACTOR prior to, or before knowledge of, the 
assignment. CONTRACTOR shall notify the Court in writing of the conflict, and the Court will 
make reasonable efforts to appoint and substitute in one of the CONTRACTORS in the City's 
contracted conflict counsel. 

 
c. If the CITY’S other contract CONTRACTORS cannot properly be substituted into the 

CONTRACTOR’S assigned case, the Court may appoint and order the compensation of a non-
contract lawyer. 

 
d. The Court may request periodic time summaries from the CONTRACTOR in a form prescribed 

by the Court. 
 

e. These time summaries will report the amount of time necessary and reasonable spent for travel, 
investigation, research, trial preparation and hearings as well as trials. 

 
f. These time summaries will be filed with the Court at the conclusion of each assigned case and 

sealed by the Clerk of Court until requested by the Court.  
 

g. These time reports may be made available by the Clerk of Court for audit by the CITY’S 
representative.   

 
h. If any State statute in effect now or hereinafter enacted requires public defenders to provide 

certain information or reports, CONTRACTOR agrees to provide and maintain that information 
at no additional cost to the CITY.  .   

 
i. CONTRACTOR is not required to provide any information which would compromise client 

confidentiality or violate any laws or rules of professional conduct.  In case of a dispute, the 
CONTRACTOR should attempt to resolve the matter with the Court Administrator, or his or her 
designee and, if necessary, the Board of Supervisors.  .   

 
j. Nothing in this section shall be construed in a manner that requires violating the confidence of 

the client or the attorney-client privilege contained in Court rules or statutes. .   
 

 
 
 

6



Conflict Counsel Contract 
FY21-FY23 

 
 
IV. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS: 
 

a. The CITY and the CONTRACTOR acknowledge that the City may contract with other lawyers in 
the same manner and for the same purposes as CONTRACTOR. 

 
b. It is agreed by the CITY and the CONTRACTOR that this Contract, if entered into, will enable 

appointments to be made by the Court, on a rotating basis and to eliminate appointment of 
CONTRACTOR in a matter that would create a conflict of interest for CONTRACTOR in a 
particular matter. 
 

c. When CONTRACTOR is appointed as counsel in any case, CONTRACTOR must, within 1 day 
of being appointed, run a conflict check and inform the appointing court if CONTRACTOR has a 
conflict. 

 
d. Causes of action between the parties to this Contract pertaining to acts or failures to act shall be 

deemed to have accrued and the applicable statues of limitations shall commence to run not 
later that either the date of completion for acts or failures to act occurring prior to completion, or 
the date of final payment, to the CONTRACTOR in a particular manner. 

 
e. The CITY and the CONTRACTOR, respectively, bind themselves, their partners, successors, 

assigns and legal representatives of such other party with respect to all covenants of this 
Contract. 

 
f. CONTRACTOR may engage in the private practice of law which does not conflict with 

CONTRACTOR’S professional services as Conflict Counsel pursuant to this Contract. 
 
g. If CONTRACTOR is required to substitute out of an assigned case, CONTRACTOR shall 

comply with Procedural Provisions within the Scope of Work section of this Contract and with 
the appliable statutes and court rules . 

 
h. This Contract represents the entire and integrated agreement between the City and 

CONTRACTOR and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations, contracts, or 
agreements, either written or oral. 

 
i. This Contract may be amended only by written instrument signed by both the CITY and the 

CONTRACTOR. 
 
j. Nothing contained in this Contract shall create a contractual relationship with or a cause of 

action in favor of a third party against either the CITY or CONTRACTOR. 
 

V. CONSIDERATION: 
 

Monthly Payments: 
 

a. From July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021 - The CITY agrees to pay the CONTRACTOR and the 
CONTRACTOR agrees to accept as full compensation for the performance of legal services 
under this contract the sum of Ten Thousand Four Hundred Eighty-Eight Dollars and Twenty 
Seven Cents ($10,488.27) per month. 

7



Conflict Counsel Contract 
FY21-FY23 

 
 

 
b. From July 1, 2021 through  September 30, 2021- The CITY agrees to pay the CONTRACTOR 

and the CONTRACTOR agrees to accept as full compensation for the performance of legal 
services under this contract the sum of Ten Thousand Eight Hundred Two Dollars and Ninety- 
Two Cents ($10,802.92) per month.  

 
c. From October 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022 – The CITY agrees to pay the CONTRACTOR 

and the CONTRACTOR agrees to accept as full compensation for the performance of legal 
services under this contract the sum of Twelve Thousand and Five Hundred Dollars and Zero 
Cent ($12,500.00) per month  

 
d. From July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023 - The CITY agrees to pay the CONTRACTOR and the 

CONTRACTOR agrees to accept as full compensation for the performance of legal services 
under this contract the sum of Fourteen Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Three Dollars and 
Thirty-Four Cents ($14,583.34) per month.  

        
e. The CONTRACTOR must submit a monthly billing to the First Judicial District Court, Attention: 

Wendy Yang, 885 Musser Street, Suite 2007, Carson City, NV 89701 or by email to 
WYang@carson.org and CFischer@carson.org.  CITY has up to 30 days to process payment to 
CONTRACTOR for services rendered. 

 
f. In the event that a billing is for services provided to an inmate of the Nevada State Prison 

system, the billing shall state this information so that the CITY will be able to obtain 
reimbursement from the State of Nevada pursuant to NRS 212.070. 

 
g. The Court may appoint CONTRACTOR under the contract if the CONTRACTOR previously 

represented the defendant or if it is in the best interest of the court for judicial efficiency to 
appoint the CONTRACTOR in lieu of the State Public Defender’s Office. 

 
h. Billing statement must include; monthly billing costs, hours and rates for special cases pursuant 

to NRS 7.125 and that have been approved by the Judge. The compensation specified in 
Monthly Payments (a-d) is in lieu of the statutorily prescribed fees codified in NRS 7.125. 

 
i. However, if in a particular case the CONTRACTOR believes that the complexity of a case, the 

number of the factual or legal issues in a case, the severity of the offense, the time necessary to 
provide an adequate defense, or other special circumstances warrant an award of extraordinary 
fees in excess of the monthly fee paid to CONTRACTOR under sections (a)-(d), the 
CONTRACTOR may apply to the Expense Coordinator for additional fees as provided in the 
Carson City Indigent Defense Plan.  These extraordinary fees may only be awarded if the 
Expense Coordinator or the court in which the representation was rendered finds that the 
amount of the excess, extraordinary payment is both reasonable and necessary to the 
representation of the client in the case. 
 

j. CONTRACTOR will not request Extraordinary Fees when appointed on Category A felony 
cases until 25 hours of work has been conducted.  

 
k. CONTRACTOR agrees to indicate that 25 hours of work has been performed and $2,500.00 

deducted from the total Extraordinary Fee Request when submitting these requests. 

8

mailto:WYang@carson.org


Conflict Counsel Contract 
FY21-FY23 

 
 

 
l. The CITY must receive from CONTRACTOR notice of a request to the court for extraordinary 

fees when such a request is made.  Under NRS 7.145 a claim for extraordinary compensation 
and expenses must not be paid unless it is submitted within 60 days after the appointment is 
terminated to the Expense Coordinator. It is hereby agreed by CONTRACTOR, CITY and 
COURT that CONTRACTOR shall submit notice of a request for extraordinary fees to CITY 
when a request for extraordinary fees is submitted to the Expense Coordinator.  These 
provisions allow the CITY to adhere to minimum accounting standards and to properly budget 
and account for these services.  

 
m. The CONTRACTOR may secure pre-authorization or reimbursement for extraordinary 

investigative costs, costs required to secure experts, or costs for other services that are 
reasonable and necessary for a client’s defense in any assigned matter, in the manner codified 
in NRS 7.135, 7.145 and 7.155 and under the Carson City Indigent Defense Services Plan. 

 
n. The expense of office space, furniture, equipment, supplies, routine investigative costs and 

secretarial services suitable for the conduct of the CONTRACTOR’S practice as required by this 
contract are the responsibility of the CONTRACTOR and are part of CONTRACTOR’S 
compensation paid pursuant to Monthly Payments of this contract and as provided in NRS 
260.040 (5). 

 
o. Mileage and travel expenses of the CONTRACTOR are the responsibility of the CONTRACTOR 

and are part of the compensation paid pursuant to Monthly Payments. 
 
p. The CITY does not agree to reimburse CONTRACTOR for expenses unless otherwise 

specified. 
 

VI. REQUIREMENTS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF INDIGENT DEFENSE (“DIDS”): 
 

a. CONTRACTOR must comply with the requirements of DIDS for the provision of services to 
indigent persons in cases described by NRS 180.004 (an adult charged with a criminal offense 
for whom the appointment of counsel is ordered, or a child (minor) who is alleged to be 
delinquent or in need of supervision under NRS Title 5), including the workload and reporting 
requirements of DIDS.  CITY may request case information reported to DIDS from DIDS or from 
CONTRACTOR. 
 

b. CONTRACTOR must comply with the Carson City Indigent Services Plan, as may be amended. 
 

c. CONTRACTOR must be registered with DIDS and meet the DIDS qualifications for 
representation of indigent persons.  
 

d. CONTRACTOR must provide legal representation under this CONTRACT to all clients in a 
professional, skilled manner consistent with all applicable regulations, laws, Rules of 
Professional Conduct, and the Nevada Indigent Defense Standards of Performance adopted by 
the October 16, 2008 Nevada Supreme Court Order in Administrative Docket 411. 
 

9



Conflict Counsel Contract 
FY21-FY23 

 
 

e. CONTRACTOR must generally advise a clients not to waive any substantive rights or plead 
guilty at the initial appearance unless, in the CONTRACTOR’s judgment, to do otherwise is in 
the client’s best interest.  
 

f. CONTRACTOR must make a reasonable efforts to meet with a client within the first 7 days 
following the appointment of CONTRACTOR as counsel in the case, and may a reasonable 
effort to communicate with a client at least every 30 days thereafter, unless in the 
CONTRACTOR’S judgment there are no significant updates in the client’s case. 

 
 

10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



AMENDMENT FOR CONTRACT  
 

 
  
 

Contract No.:  20300004 
Title: Conflict Counsel, Noel S. Waters; Attorney at Law 
Amendment No.: 1 
 

If Consideration will be amended, please indicate amount:  Increase total contract amount by 
$56,749.72, for a new total contract amount of $445,768.00. 
 

Reason for amendment:  To amend the contract compensation rates from October 1, 2021 
through June 30, 2022 to $12,500 per month and July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023 to 
$14,583.33 per month and update Exhibit A compensation increases and include the 
requirements of the Department of Indigent Defense.  
 

It is also agreed, that all unaffected conditions, requirements, and restrictions of the Original 
Contract document remain in full force and effect for the duration of the Contract term. 
  
Amendment will become effective when signed by Purchasing and Contracts. 
 
Approved by: 
 
(1) City Department: Courts 

Name/Title: Max Cortes, Courts Administrator   
 

Signature: _____________________________   Date: ____________________ 
 

(2) District Attorney’s Office: 
Name/Title: Todd Reese, Deputy District Attorney 
 

Signature: _____________________________   Date: _____________________ 
 
 

(3) Carson City Purchasing and Contracts: 
Name/Title:  Carol Akers, Purchasing and Contracts Administrator 
 

Signature: _____________________________   Date: ____________________ 
 

(4) Conflict Counsel: 
Name/Title:  Noel S. Waters; Attorney at Law 
 

Signature: _____________________________   Date: ____________________ 
 

36



Conflict Counsel Contract 
FY21-FY23 

 
 
I. CONTRACTOR SERVICES: 
 

a. The CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to perform the services of an attorney in the defense of 
indigent adults charged with a public offense and when the court for cause is required to 
disqualify the State Public Defender. 

 
b. The CONTRACTOR agrees to perform the services of an attorney for a child alleged to be 

delinquent or in need of supervision where the Court orders the appointment of an attorney in 
accord with NRS 62.085 and when the Court for cause is required to disqualify the State Public 
Defender. 

 
c. The CONTRACTOR agrees to perform the services of an attorney for a parent or other person 

responsible for a child’s welfare when that parent or other person is alleged to have abused or 
neglected that child and the court orders the appointment of CONTRACTOR pursuant to NRS 
432B.420 and when the court for cause is required to disqualify the State Public Defender.   

 
d. The CONTRACTOR agrees to actively participate and attend meetings to adhere to the best 

practices and standards adopted by the First Judicial District Court, the First Judicial District 
Court - Juvenile Court Division, and the Carson City Justice/Municipal Court. 

 
e. The CONTRACTOR agrees to perform the services of an attorney for a person against whom 

proceedings are commenced to revoke any probation which was granted to that person, 
provided that the Court appoints CONTRACTOR on the matter to represent that person at the 
probation revocation proceedings and the person is indigent and when the Court for cause is 
required to disqualify the State Public Defender. 

 
f. The CONTRACTOR agrees to perform the duties required by NRS 260.050 (County public 

defenders). 
 
g. The CONTRACTOR agrees to perform the services of an attorney to represent a child or parent 

in any proceeding for terminating parental rights, or any rehearing or appeal where the Court 
orders the appointment of an attorney in accord with NRS 128.100 and when the Court for 
cause is required to disqualify the State Public Defender. 

 
h. The CONTRACTOR agrees to perform services of an attorney for fees pursuant to NRS 7.125 – 

7.165 on cases appointed by the Court for the convenience of the Court, where there is no 
disqualification of the public defender.  

 
II. SCOPE OF WORK: 
 

The parties agree that the scope of work for the CONTRACTOR shall be as follows: 
 

a. The CITY contracts with the CONTRACTOR to provide the professional and legal services of an 
attorney for conflict cases when the First Judicial District Court or the Carson City 
Justice/Municipal Court for cause is required to disqualify the State Public Defender. 

 
b. The CONTRACTOR shall provide all required professional services as necessary to satisfy the 

intended purposes of this Contract. 

37



Conflict Counsel Contract 
FY21-FY23 

 
 

 
c. Such services shall be performed in accordance with this Contract and shall not be altered 

except by written consent of both parties. 
 
d. The professional services described in the succeeding paragraphs must be performed in a 

professional, competent and effective manner given the law applicable to the particular matter 
for which legal services are being rendered and the applicable rules and standards of 
professional responsibility. 

 
e. The CITY is contracting for the professional services of the CONTRACTOR. 
 
f. CONTRACTOR must personally handle the cases in which CONTRACTOR has been 

appointed as counsel.  However, in the event that CONTRACTOR is unable to personally 
appear at any stage of the court proceeding, CONTRACTOR may have another conflict counsel 
or, if CONTRACTOR practices law with a law firm, have another lawyer within 
CONTRACTOR’s firm appear for CONTRACTOR, provided that CONTRACTOR, provided that 
CONTRACTOR has adequately briefed the appearing conflict counsel or lawyer to enable the 
appearing conflict counsel or lawyer to provide effective assistance of counsel.  CONTRACTOR 
may not transfer the case to another attorney without substitution of counsel being approved by 
the court. 

 
g. However, no additional compensation shall be paid to the CONTRACTOR or the other lawyer in 

CONTRACTOR’S firm by virtue of this change. 
 
h. In performing the professional services described in the Scope of Work to be performed by the 

CONTRACTOR under this Contract shall be as follows: 
 

i. Conduct interviews; 
 

ii. Perform or supervise the performance of necessary investigation; 
 

iii. Conduct necessary preparation; 
 

iv. Promptly appear at all Court hearings concerning the assigned matter including, but not 
limited to, preliminary hearing, arraignment, pretrial writ or motion hearings, trial and 
sentencing as required to provide a full professional defense of the matter; 

 
v. Be required to represent the person in the assigned matter on any appeal to the First 

Judicial District Court or Nevada Supreme Court whether based upon a preliminary 
matter, final judgment, or other matters required in this Contract. 

 
vi. CONTRACTOR shall represent indigent defendants on all matters deemed appropriate 

by the Court and any other pending or trailing matter that the State Public Defender was 
previously appointed.  

 
vii. The CONTRACTOR agrees to staff and maintain an office in Carson City, Nevada and 

furnish to the Justice Courts, District Courts, Specialty Courts, Juvenile Court, Sheriff’s 
Department and District Attorney a telephone number for use after normal office hours in 

38



Conflict Counsel Contract 
FY21-FY23 

 
 

any emergency that may arise where the CONTRACTOR’S services are requested 
pursuant to the terms of this contract. 

 
III. PROCEDURAL PROVISIONS: 
 

If, in the interests of justice, the CONTRACTOR is required to substitute out of an assigned case, the 
CONTRACTOR shall petition the Court for approval of the substitution. 

 
a. The Court will make reasonable efforts to appoint and substitute in one of the CONTRACTORS 

in the CITY’S contracted conflict counsel. 
 

b. CONTRACTOR shall be allowed to substitute out of an assigned case if the Defendant of the 
assigned case has sought to retain CONTRACTOR prior to, or before knowledge of, the 
assignment. CONTRACTOR shall notify the Court in writing of the conflict, and the Court will 
make reasonable efforts to appoint and substitute in one of the CONTRACTORS in the City's 
contracted conflict counsel. 

 
c. If the CITY’S other contract CONTRACTORS cannot properly be substituted into the 

CONTRACTOR’S assigned case, the Court may appoint and order the compensation of a non-
contract lawyer. 

 
d. The Court may request periodic time summaries from the CONTRACTOR in a form prescribed 

by the Court. 
 

e. These time summaries will report the amount of time necessary and reasonable spent for travel, 
investigation, research, trial preparation and hearings as well as trials. 

 
f. These time summaries will be filed with the Court at the conclusion of each assigned case and 

sealed by the Clerk of Court until requested by the Court.  
 

g. These time reports may be made available by the Clerk of Court for audit by the CITY’S 
representative.   

 
h. If any State statute in effect now or hereinafter enacted requires public defenders to provide 

certain information or reports, CONTRACTOR agrees to provide and maintain that information 
at no additional cost to the CITY.  .   

 
i. CONTRACTOR is not required to provide any information which would compromise client 

confidentiality or violate any laws or rules of professional conduct.  In case of a dispute, the 
CONTRACTOR should attempt to resolve the matter with the Court Administrator, or his or her 
designee and, if necessary, the Board of Supervisors.  .   

 
j. Nothing in this section shall be construed in a manner that requires violating the confidence of 

the client or the attorney-client privilege contained in Court rules or statutes. .   
 

 
 
 

39



Conflict Counsel Contract 
FY21-FY23 

 
 
IV. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS: 
 

a. The CITY and the CONTRACTOR acknowledge that the City may contract with other lawyers in 
the same manner and for the same purposes as CONTRACTOR. 

 
b. It is agreed by the CITY and the CONTRACTOR that this Contract, if entered into, will enable 

appointments to be made by the Court, on a rotating basis and to eliminate appointment of 
CONTRACTOR in a matter that would create a conflict of interest for CONTRACTOR in a 
particular matter. 
 

c. When CONTRACTOR is appointed as counsel in any case, CONTRACTOR must, within 1 day 
of being appointed, run a conflict check and inform the appointing court if CONTRACTOR has a 
conflict. 

 
d. Causes of action between the parties to this Contract pertaining to acts or failures to act shall be 

deemed to have accrued and the applicable statues of limitations shall commence to run not 
later that either the date of completion for acts or failures to act occurring prior to completion, or 
the date of final payment, to the CONTRACTOR in a particular manner. 

 
e. The CITY and the CONTRACTOR, respectively, bind themselves, their partners, successors, 

assigns and legal representatives of such other party with respect to all covenants of this 
Contract. 

 
f. CONTRACTOR may engage in the private practice of law which does not conflict with 

CONTRACTOR’S professional services as Conflict Counsel pursuant to this Contract. 
 
g. If CONTRACTOR is required to substitute out of an assigned case, CONTRACTOR shall 

comply with Procedural Provisions within the Scope of Work section of this Contract and with 
the appliable statutes and court rules . 

 
h. This Contract represents the entire and integrated agreement between the City and 

CONTRACTOR and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations, contracts, or 
agreements, either written or oral. 

 
i. This Contract may be amended only by written instrument signed by both the CITY and the 

CONTRACTOR. 
 
j. Nothing contained in this Contract shall create a contractual relationship with or a cause of 

action in favor of a third party against either the CITY or CONTRACTOR. 
 

V. CONSIDERATION: 
 

Monthly Payments: 
 

a. From July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021 - The CITY agrees to pay the CONTRACTOR and the 
CONTRACTOR agrees to accept as full compensation for the performance of legal services 
under this contract the sum of Ten Thousand Four Hundred Eighty-Eight Dollars and Twenty 
Seven Cents ($10,488.27) per month. 

40



Conflict Counsel Contract 
FY21-FY23 

 
 

 
b. From July 1, 2021 through  September 30, 2021- The CITY agrees to pay the CONTRACTOR 

and the CONTRACTOR agrees to accept as full compensation for the performance of legal 
services under this contract the sum of Ten Thousand Eight Hundred Two Dollars and Ninety- 
Two Cents ($10,802.92) per month.  

 
c. From October 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022 – The CITY agrees to pay the CONTRACTOR 

and the CONTRACTOR agrees to accept as full compensation for the performance of legal 
services under this contract the sum of Twelve Thousand and Five Hundred Dollars and Zero 
Cent ($12,500.00) per month  

 
d. From July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023 - The CITY agrees to pay the CONTRACTOR and the 

CONTRACTOR agrees to accept as full compensation for the performance of legal services 
under this contract the sum of Fourteen Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Three Dollars and 
Thirty-Four Cents ($14,583.34) per month.  

        
e. The CONTRACTOR must submit a monthly billing to the First Judicial District Court, Attention: 

Wendy Yang, 885 Musser Street, Suite 2007, Carson City, NV 89701 or by email to 
WYang@carson.org and CFischer@carson.org.  CITY has up to 30 days to process payment to 
CONTRACTOR for services rendered. 

 
f. In the event that a billing is for services provided to an inmate of the Nevada State Prison 

system, the billing shall state this information so that the CITY will be able to obtain 
reimbursement from the State of Nevada pursuant to NRS 212.070. 

 
g. The Court may appoint CONTRACTOR under the contract if the CONTRACTOR previously 

represented the defendant or if it is in the best interest of the court for judicial efficiency to 
appoint the CONTRACTOR in lieu of the State Public Defender’s Office. 

 
h. Billing statement must include; monthly billing costs, hours and rates for special cases pursuant 

to NRS 7.125 and that have been approved by the Judge. The compensation specified in 
Monthly Payments (a-d) is in lieu of the statutorily prescribed fees codified in NRS 7.125. 

 
i. However, if in a particular case the CONTRACTOR believes that the complexity of a case, the 

number of the factual or legal issues in a case, the severity of the offense, the time necessary to 
provide an adequate defense, or other special circumstances warrant an award of extraordinary 
fees in excess of the monthly fee paid to CONTRACTOR under sections (a)-(d), the 
CONTRACTOR may apply to the Expense Coordinator for additional fees as provided in the 
Carson City Indigent Defense Plan.  These extraordinary fees may only be awarded if the 
Expense Coordinator or the court in which the representation was rendered finds that the 
amount of the excess, extraordinary payment is both reasonable and necessary to the 
representation of the client in the case. 
 

j. CONTRACTOR will not request Extraordinary Fees when appointed on Category A felony 
cases until 25 hours of work has been conducted.  

 
k. CONTRACTOR agrees to indicate that 25 hours of work has been performed and $2,500.00 

deducted from the total Extraordinary Fee Request when submitting these requests. 

41

mailto:WYang@carson.org


Conflict Counsel Contract 
FY21-FY23 

 
 

 
l. The CITY must receive from CONTRACTOR notice of a request to the court for extraordinary 

fees when such a request is made.  Under NRS 7.145 a claim for extraordinary compensation 
and expenses must not be paid unless it is submitted within 60 days after the appointment is 
terminated to the Expense Coordinator. It is hereby agreed by CONTRACTOR, CITY and 
COURT that CONTRACTOR shall submit notice of a request for extraordinary fees to CITY 
when a request for extraordinary fees is submitted to the Expense Coordinator.  These 
provisions allow the CITY to adhere to minimum accounting standards and to properly budget 
and account for these services.  

 
m. The CONTRACTOR may secure pre-authorization or reimbursement for extraordinary 

investigative costs, costs required to secure experts, or costs for other services that are 
reasonable and necessary for a client’s defense in any assigned matter, in the manner codified 
in NRS 7.135, 7.145 and 7.155 and under the Carson City Indigent Defense Services Plan. 

 
n. The expense of office space, furniture, equipment, supplies, routine investigative costs and 

secretarial services suitable for the conduct of the CONTRACTOR’S practice as required by this 
contract are the responsibility of the CONTRACTOR and are part of CONTRACTOR’S 
compensation paid pursuant to Monthly Payments of this contract and as provided in NRS 
260.040 (5). 

 
o. Mileage and travel expenses of the CONTRACTOR are the responsibility of the CONTRACTOR 

and are part of the compensation paid pursuant to Monthly Payments. 
 
p. The CITY does not agree to reimburse CONTRACTOR for expenses unless otherwise 

specified. 
 

VI. REQUIREMENTS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF INDIGENT DEFENSE (“DIDS”): 
 

a. CONTRACTOR must comply with the requirements of DIDS for the provision of services to 
indigent persons in cases described by NRS 180.004 (an adult charged with a criminal offense 
for whom the appointment of counsel is ordered, or a child (minor) who is alleged to be 
delinquent or in need of supervision under NRS Title 5), including the workload and reporting 
requirements of DIDS.  CITY may request case information reported to DIDS from DIDS or from 
CONTRACTOR. 
 

b. CONTRACTOR must comply with the Carson City Indigent Services Plan, as may be amended. 
 

c. CONTRACTOR must be registered with DIDS and meet the DIDS qualifications for 
representation of indigent persons.  
 

d. CONTRACTOR must provide legal representation under this CONTRACT to all clients in a 
professional, skilled manner consistent with all applicable regulations, laws, Rules of 
Professional Conduct, and the Nevada Indigent Defense Standards of Performance adopted by 
the October 16, 2008 Nevada Supreme Court Order in Administrative Docket 411. 
 

42



Conflict Counsel Contract 
FY21-FY23 

 
 

e. CONTRACTOR must generally advise a clients not to waive any substantive rights or plead 
guilty at the initial appearance unless, in the CONTRACTOR’s judgment, to do otherwise is in 
the client’s best interest.  
 

f. CONTRACTOR must make a reasonable efforts to meet with a client within the first 7 days 
following the appointment of CONTRACTOR as counsel in the case, and may a reasonable 
effort to communicate with a client at least every 30 days thereafter, unless in the 
CONTRACTOR’S judgment there are no significant updates in the client’s case. 

 
 

43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68


	2020-1592- - Cover Page
	2020-1592- - 20300003 Amendment 1.pdf
	2020-1592- - 20300003 Executed Contract.pdf
	2020-1592- - 20300004 Amendment 1.pdf
	2020-1592- - 20300004 Executed Contract.pdf

